

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

Docket No. UE-072300
Docket No. UG-072301
(consolidated)

BRIEF OF PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

SEPTEMBER 26, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE PCA AND THE PCORC	4
	A. Market Conditions Leading to the Establishment of the PCA and PCORC	4
	B. The PCA and PCORC Were Designed To Work Together	5
	C. The Settling Parties Anticipated a Long-Term Need for the PCORC and the Need For the PCORC Remains	8
	D. PSE Customers Have Benefited From Timely Acquisition of Resources through the PCORC.....	8
	E. The PCORC Is Not the Reason the PCA Over or Under Recovers Power Costs	9
III.	THE COMPANY NEEDS TO ACQUIRE SIGNIFICANT RESOURCES OVER THE NEXT SEVERAL YEARS, AND THE PCORC IS ESSENTIAL TO THIS PROCESS.....	10
	A. The Company’s Need To Acquire Significant Resources Is Undisputed	10
	B. The PCORC Is Necessary to Timely Recover the Incremental Cost of PSE’s Power Portfolio and to Send a Proper Price Signal to Customers	11
	C. The Alternatives Suggested by Public Counsel Are Insufficient	12
	1. The PCORC Was Created To Complement Traditional Ratemaking By Aligning the Company and Customers Goals to Move From a Market Purchase Portfolio To a Utility Portfolio Where the Company Owns and Operates Resources	13
	2. Accounting Petitions Serve a Different Purpose Than a PCORC	14
	3. General Rate Case Takes Twice As Long As a PCORC	15
	D. Elimination of the PCORC Would Only Exacerbate the Company’s Chronic Under earning	15
IV.	THE PCORC WAS DESIGNED TO UPDATE ALL POWER COSTS.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

V.	THE PCORC SHOULD CONTINUE TO BE AVAILABLE TO UPDATE POWER COSTS AS WELL AS TO INCORPORATE NEW RESOURCES INTO THE POWER COST RATE.....	19
VI.	THE PCORC SCOPE IS LIMITED	21
	A. The PCORC Deals With Power Costs	21
	B. The PCORC Does Not Pose an Unreasonable Regulatory Burden	22
VII.	THE COMPANY HAS AGREED TO REVISIONS TO THE PCORC THAT ADDRESS THE CONCERNS RAISED BY OTHER PARTIES	22
	A. Expand the PCORC To a Six Month Time Period Rather than a Five Month Period	23
	B. Formalize a Shortened Turn Around Time for Data Request Responses.....	24
	C. Provide the AURORA Model as Soon as a Confidentiality Agreement Has Been Signed	24
	D. Limit Updates to Gas Prices	24
	E. Utilize Methodologies From Last General Rate Case	25
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>People's Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. WUTC, 104 Wn.2d 798</i>	1
<i>POWER</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puget Sound Traction, Light & Power Co. v. Publ. Serv. Comm'n, 100 Wash. 329 (1918)</i>	1

Statutes

<i>RCW 80.04.250</i>	10
<i>RCW 80.28.010(1)</i>	1
<i>RCW 80.28.020</i>	1, 10

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Decisions

<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket Nos. UE-011570 and UG-011571, Final Order</i>	22
<i>WUTC v. Avista Corp., Docket No. UE-991606, et al., Third Supp. Order (2000)</i>	1
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc. Docket Nos. UE-060266 and UG-060267, Order 08 (Jan. 5, 2007)</i>	5, 6, 9, 17
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket No. UE-050870, Final Order (Oct. 2005)</i>	22
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket No. UE-070565, Final Order (Aug. 2007)</i>	22
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket No. UE-070565, Order 02</i>	24
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket Nos. UE-011570 and UG-011571, Twelfth Supp. Order (2002)</i>	1
